

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

ENACTED BY THE

Seventy-Seventh Legislature

1915

Published by the Secretary of State.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1915

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-Seventh Legislature

1915

[supplied from page 1 of volume]

CHAP. 245 one year and after such payment; nor shall the executor or administrator with the will annexed be responsible for the payments of said legacies on account of such claims, unless he has failed to give notice of his appointment as required by law and the judge of probate.

Approved March 31, 1915.

Chapter 245.

An Act Additional to Chapter Thirty-two of the Revised Statutes, as Amended by Chapter Two Hundred Six of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred Thirteen, Relating to Fishing in Stratton Brook and in the Tributaries to Said Brook and in the Mount Bigelow Ponds, in Franklin County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Taking of fish regu-lated in certain waters of Franklin county.

- penalty.

No person shall take, catch and kill more than fifteen fish in all in any one day, or any trout less than eight inches in length, in Stratton brook or in any of the tributaries to said brook or in the Mount Bigelow ponds, which waters are situated in Franklin county; nor shall any person have in possession in any one day more than fifteen fish in all, or any trout less than eight inches in length, taken in any of the above named waters. Whoever violates any provision of this act shall pay a fine of not less than ten dollars nor more than thirty dollars and costs for each offense; and in addition thereto one dollar for each fish taken, caught, killed or had in possession in violation of any provision of this act.

Approved March 31, 1915.

Chapter 246.

An Act to Amend Section Two of Chapter Thirty-two of the Revised Statutes, as Amended by Chapter Two Hundred Six of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred Thirteen, Relating to Ice Fishing in the Kennebec River, in Somerset County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

-ice fishing permitted as herein provided.

So much of section two of chapter thirty-two of the Revised Statutes, as amended by chapter two hundred six of the Public Laws of nineteen hundred thirteen, as prohibits fishing through the ice, in accordance with the general law of the State relating to ice fishing, in the Kennebec river, in Somerset county, is hereby repealed.

Approved March 31, 1915.

-responsibility for payment.